

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY**

STATE OF TENNESSEE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, *in his official capacity  
as Secretary of Education*, et al.,

*Defendants.*

No. 2:24-cv-00072

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A § 705 STAY AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. Title IX, Implementing Regulations, and Guidance ..... 3

II. Procedural History ..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits..... 5

    A. The Final Rule’s Clarification that Title IX Prohibits Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity Is Compelled by the Statutory Text. .... 5

    B. The Final Rule’s Limitations on Sex Separation and Differentiation Properly Account for Congressional Direction on Title IX’s Coverage and Application to Different Contexts..... 10

    C. The Final Rule’s Definition of Hostile Environment Sex-Based Harassment Is a Reasonable Exercise of the Department’s Statutory Authority and Consistent with the Requirements of the First Amendment..... 15

    D. The Final Rule’s Clarification of the Scope of Title IX’s Unambiguous Prohibition on Sex Discrimination Poses No Spending Power Issue. .... 19

    E. The Final Rule Does Not Violate Parental Rights. .... 20

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Harm. .... 21

III. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against Preliminary Relief. .... 23

IV. Any Relief Afforded by the Court Should Be Limited in Accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”) and Equitable Principles. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville*,  
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) ..... 7

*Arizona v. Biden*,  
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 24

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 25

*Benning v. Georgia*,  
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*Bostock v. Clayton County*,  
590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... *passim*

*Califano v. Aznavorian*,  
439 U.S. 170 (1978)..... 12

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 24

*Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.*,  
441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 24

*Cornish v. Dudas*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 23

*D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Sch.*,  
942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 22

*Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 15, 16

*DHS v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 25

*EEOC v. Frank’s Nursery & Crafts, Inc.*,  
177 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 24

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 14

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.*,  
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 7

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 15, 16

*Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents*,  
69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 7

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 7, 11

*Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... 7, 8

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 20

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993)..... 15, 17

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 3, 20

*Kentucky v. Biden*,  
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 21

*Kentucky v. EPA*,  
Civ. No. 3:23-CV-00007, 2023 WL 2733383 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2023),  
appeal filed, Nos. 23-5343, 23-5345 (6th Cir. Apr. 19, 2023) ..... 21, 22

*L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti*,  
73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 8, 9

*League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer*,  
814 F. App'x 125 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 24

*Leary v. Daeschner*,  
228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 20

*Mayo v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 441 (1943)..... 23

*Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett*,  
978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 21

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 7

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 7, 8, 9, 18

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 5

*Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted*,  
696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 5

*Nelson v. Christian Bros. Univ.*,  
226 F. App’x 448 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 19

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 23

*Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.*,  
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 8, 9

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 19

*Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr*,  
551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... 7

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 25

*Smith v. Org. of Foster Fams. for Equal. & Reform*,  
431 U.S. 816 (1977)..... 20

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*,  
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 18

*Speet v. Schuette*,  
726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 16, 17

*United States v. Miami Univ.*,  
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 24

*Whitaker ex rel Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 11

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 5

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 25

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 3, 12, 22

29 U.S.C. § 623..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 4, 6

**REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 106.2..... 18

34 C.F.R. § 106.10..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.31..... 2, 11, 14

34 C.F.R. §§ 106.33–.34..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 106.41..... 13

Sexual Harassment Guidance,  
62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997)..... 16

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving  
Federal Financial Assistance,  
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)..... 3

Guaranteeing an Educational Environment Free From Discrimination on the Basis of Sex,  
Including Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity,  
Exec. Order No. 14,021, 86 Fed. Reg. 13,803 (Mar. 8, 2021)..... 4

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving  
Federal Financial Assistance,  
87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (proposed July 12, 2022)..... 4, 11

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving  
Federal Financial Assistance: Sex-Related Eligibility Criteria for Male and Female  
Athletic Teams,  
88 Fed. Reg. 22,860 (proposed Apr. 13, 2023)..... 13

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving  
Federal Financial Assistance,  
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024)..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Administrative Procedure Act, S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 277 (1946) ..... 2
